

No. 20-366

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, et al.,
Appellants,

v.
NEW YORK, et al.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**MOTION TO AFFIRM
FOR GOVERNMENT APPELLEES**

	LETITIA JAMES <i>Attorney General State of New York</i>
	BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD* <i>Solicitor General</i>
MATTHEW COLANGELO <i>Chief Counsel for Federal Initiatives</i>	STEVEN C. WU <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
ELENA GOLDSTEIN <i>Deputy Chief Civil Rights Bureau</i>	JUDITH N. VALE <i>Senior Assistant Solicitor General</i>
FIONA J. KAYE <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>	28 Liberty Street New York, New York 10005 (212) 416-8020 barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov <i>*Counsel of Record</i>

(Counsel list continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	3
Statement	3
Argument	11
I. The District Court Had Article III Jurisdiction.....	11
A. The District Court Properly Ordered Relief that Redressed Ongoing Harm to the Census Count.	12
B. The District Court Also Had Article III Jurisdiction Because Appellants’ Actions Will Cause Some States to Lose Representation and Will Result in Loss of Federal Funding.	17
II. Excluding Undocumented Immigrants from the Apportionment Base Violates Both the Census Act and the Constitution.....	21
A. The Census Act and the Constitution Prohibit the Exclusion of Undocumented Immigrants Who Indisputably Live Here from the Apportionment Base.....	22
B. The Census Act and the Constitution Require Appellants to Produce Apportionment Figures Based Solely on the Census’s Enumeration.....	32
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)....	23
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 508 F. Supp. 404 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	18
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	15
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	12,13,20
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	17,18,20
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	26-28,31
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	15
<i>Federation for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	22
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	22,29,31,33
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't'l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17
<i>Knox v. Service Employees</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	16
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) (2019)....	23
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011)	29
<i>MTM, Inc. v. Baxley</i> , 420 U.S. 799 (1975)	3
<i>National Urban League v. Ross</i> , No. 20-cv-5799, 2020 WL 5739144 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2020)	passim
<i>National Urban League v. Ross</i> , No. 20-cv-5799, 2020 WL 5876939 (Oct. 1, 2020).....	10

Cases	Page(s)
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 20-cv-5770, 2020 WL 5796815 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2020)	14,35,36
<i>New York v. United States Department of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	18,22
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	15
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	18
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	16,17
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	34
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	33
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	passim
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2	passim
N.J. Const., art. IV, § II, para. 1	20
Laws	
Census Act of 1790, Ch. 2, 1 Stat. 101.....	22
Chinese Exclusion Act, Ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1882)....	25
Immigration Act of 1924, Ch. 190, 43 Stat. 153.....	25
Census Act of 1929, Ch. 28, 46 Stat. 21.....	23
2 U.S.C. § 2a	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552a	31
13 U.S.C. § 141	passim

Laws	Page(s)
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1253.....	3
§ 2201.....	14
§ 2284.....	3,7
49 U.S.C.	
§ 5305.....	20
§ 5336.....	20
§ 47114.....	20
Va. Code Ann. § 30-265	20
 Executive & Administrative Documents	
Exec. Order 13,880, § 1, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,821 (July 16, 2019).....	5
Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations, 83 Fed. Reg. 5,525 (Feb. 8, 2018).....	5,22,30,34
Memorandum on Excluding Illegal Aliens from the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020)... passim	
Office of the Press Secretary, The White House, Statement (Sept. 18, 2020), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings- statements/statement-press-secretary- 091820/	19
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>Congressional Documents</i>	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	
359	28
411	27

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Congressional Documents (cont'd)</i>	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	
432	28
1,256.....	27
2,766.....	28
2,962.....	28
2,987.....	27
Cong. Rec. vol. 71 (1929)	
1,822.....	23,25
1,907.....	23,24
1,912.....	24,25
1,913.....	25
1,958.....	25
1,971.....	23,25
2,065.....	24
2,270.....	24
2,283.....	25
2,360.....	24
2,448.....	24
2,456.....	25
Cong. Rec. vol. 86 (1940)	
4,372.....	24
4,384.....	24
<i>Counting Every Person</i> , Hr'g Before H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform (July 29, 2020), https://oversight.house.gov/legislation/hearings/counting-every-person-safeguarding-the-2020-census-against-the-trump	
	35
H.R. Rep. No. 76-1787 (1940).....	24
H. R. Rep. No. 70-2010 (1929).....	33
S. Rep. No. 71-2 (1929)	33

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Other</i>	
Pew Research Ctr., <i>5 Facts about Illegal Immigration in the U.S.</i> (June 12, 2019), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/06/12/5-facts-about-illegal-immigration-in-the-u-s/	31
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> vol. 1 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	26,27
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2020 Census</i> , https://my2020census.gov	12
